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ATTORNEY GENERAL  

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 
 

MANUFACTURED/MOBILE HOUSING  
DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROGRAM 

 
 

  
 
 
Following an investigation into the above-entitled matter pursuant to RCW 59.30.040, the 
Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program of the Office of the Attorney General 
of Washington has found there to be a VIOLATION of the Manufactured/Mobile Home 
Landlord-Tenant Act, RCW 59.20. If you disagree with this decision, your attention is 
directed to the section entitled APPEAL RIGHTS at the end of this Notice, which outlines 
the procedures under RCW 59.30.040 for filing an appeal. 
 
This Notice and Order does not limit the rights of any party to take other legal action. 
 

 
I. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Daniel Carter filed a complaint against Lawson-Campbell Mobile Home Park; Otto 

Investments 3, LLC; and RC Schwartz & Associates (Respondent) with the 
Manufactured/Mobile Housing Dispute Resolution Program (the Program). Mr. Carter 
alleged that Respondent violated the Manufactured/Mobile Home Landlord-Tenant Act 
(MHLTA), RCW 59.20, by (1) failing to offer a written rental agreement; (2) providing 
an improper notice of rent increase; (3) not responding to attempts at contact, and 
(4) failing to maintain the park premises. The Program contacted Respondent 17 times 
through all available means while the complaint was in the dispute resolution process. 
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Respondent failed to respond to the Program. As more fully set forth below, the Program 
concludes that Respondent has violated RCW 59.20 and RCW 59.30. 
 

1.2 The Program orders Respondents to take immediate corrective action including 
(1) Complying with the Spokane Regional Health District Authority’s request to remove 
excess garbage and ensuring a process is in place for routine garbage collection in the 
mobile home lots and the common premises; (2) Provide tenants and the Program up-to-
date contact information; and (3) Provide the Program with a rent ledger with information 
for any rent increases imposed since January 1, 2021. 

 
 

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Lawson-Campbell Mobile Home Park (Park) is a mobile home park located in Airway 

Heights, Washington. 
 

2.2 The Park is registered with the Department of Revenue as a mobile home park. The 
physical address listed with the Department of Revenue is 12527 W. 20th Ave., Airway 
Heights, WA. The mailing address is PO Box 1035 Woodinville, WA 98072. 
 

2.3 Mr. Carter lives in a mobile home that he owns, placed on a mobile home lot at the Park. 
Mr. Carter has a rental agreement for the mobile home lot and is a tenant for purposes of 
RCW 59.20.030(27). 
 

2.4 Otto Investments 3, LLC owns the land incorporating the Park and is a landlord for 
purpose of RCW 59.20.030(7). 
 

2.5 Kelle Winkler and Kevin E. Ginnever own Otto Investments 3, LLC. Winkler and 
Ginnever are Park landlords for purposes of RCW 59.20.030(7). 
 

2.6 R.C. Schwartz & Associates acts as the manager of the Park, including through collection 
of rent. R.C. Schwartz & Associates is a landlord for purposes of RCW 59.20.030(7). 

 
2.7 Daniel Carter’s rental agreement for his mobile home lot is regulated by the 

Manufactured/Mobile Home Landlord-Tenant Act (MHLTA). RCW 59.20.040. 
 

2.8 Daniel Carter has attempted to reach Park management about numerous issues at the 
Park, including questions about his rental agreement, concerns about the common 
premises, upkeep of park utilities and services, and proper notice of rent increases. Park 
management did not respond to Mr. Carter’s numerous attempts at contact. 

 
2.9 While Mr. Carter was unable to reach Park management, garbage accumulated at the 

Park to unsanitary levels. 
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Exhibit 1 – photo taken at the Park by Mr. Carter 
 

2.10 Mr. Carter put the Park on notice that a rodent issue became prevalent after the garbage 
pile up. Mr. Carter did not receive any reply from management. 
 

2.11 Mr. Carter filed a complaint with the Mobile Housing Dispute Resolution Program on 
December 15, 2022. A second complaint was submitted on January 23, 2023. 
 

2.12 The Program forwarded Mr. Carter’s complaints to Respondents as part of its dispute 
resolution process and requested responses. E-mails and letters were sent to all known 
addresses for Lawson-Campbell Mobile Home Park, Otto Investments 3, LLC, and RC 
Schwartz & Associates1. 

                                                 
1 The addresses include all addresses registered with the Department of Revenue and Commerce; the mailing 
address for Otto Investments 3 LLC with the Secretary of State, previous e-mail addresses the Program used to 
communicate with the Park on prior complaints (ottoinvest@comcast.net); and all publicly listed numbers, emails, 
and addresses for RC Schwartz & Associates. 

mailto:ottoinvest@comcast.net
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2.13 R.C. Schwartz & Associates Inc. sent a letter to Mr. Carter, dated 

May 22, 2023. The letter stated it was an “addendum” to the lease agreement between 
R.C. Schwartz & Associates, Inc. and Dan and Lanita Carter. It identifies the Carters as 
lessees of the property known as “PO Box 241- Airway Heights, WA 99001.” The letter 
stated rent would be increased from $425 to $450.00 starting on 
September 1, 2023. 

 
2.14 Between January 27, 2023 and July 25, 2023, the Program documented 10 separate dates 

for which communication to Respondents was attempted, including 27 separate 
communications to Respondents inclusive of phone calls, emails, and letters to known 
addresses and numbers. Respondents did not respond to any of these communications. 
The Program exhausted its means for a negotiated resolution to Mr. Carter’s complaints 
and referred the matter to enforcement. 
 

2.15 On October 16, 2023, Vikki Barthels, an Environmental Health Specialist with the 
Spokane Regional Health District, conducted a Park visit. Ms. Barthels took photos of the 
park premises and issued a memorandum. Exhibit 2. 
 

 
Exhibit 2, p 6 - Photo of garbage on Park premises taken by Ms. Barthels on 10/16/23 
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III. LEGAL AUTHORITY 

3.1 The MHLTA regulates the rights and obligations arising out of mobile home lot rental 
agreements between landlords and tenants at mobile home parks. RCW 59.20.040. 

 
3.2 A “mobile home park” means any real property rented out to at least two mobile homes 

for the purpose of profit. RCW 59.20.030(15). 
 

3.3 Mobile home park landlords (landlords) are defined as the owner of a mobile home park 
and includes the agents of the owner. RCW 59.20.030(7). 
 

3.4 Owners are defined as one or more persons, jointly or severally, in whom is vested all or 
part of the legal title to the real property or all or part of the beneficial ownership, and a 
right to present use and enjoyment of the real property. RCW 59.30.020(10). 
 

3.5 Landlords are required to register mobile home parks with the Department of Revenue, 
maintaining accurate and up-to-date contact information. RCW 59.30.050(2). 
 

3.6 Landlords are mandated to comply with local statutes applicable to mobile home parks. 
RCW 59.20.130(1). 
 

3.7 Landlords must offer tenants a one-year written rental agreement, which is automatically 
renewable unless otherwise agreed upon. RCW 59.20.050. 
 

3.8 Landlords are responsible for the common Park premises in a safe, clean, and sanitary 
condition. RCW 59.20.130(3). 
 

3.9 Landlords must keep the common premises of the mobile home park, including vacant 
mobile home lots, free of weeds or plant growth and free from potentially injurious or 
unsightly objects and condition. RCW 59.20.130(4). 
 

3.10 Landlords must ensure that the common premises remain free of rodents and investigate 
and exterminate any rodent issues. RCW 59.20.130(5). 
 

3.11 Landlords must maintain and protect all utilities provided to the mobile homes. 
RCW 59.20.130(6). 
 

3.12 After receiving a complaint, the attorney general shall initiate the dispute resolution 
program by investigating the alleged violations at its discretion. RCW 59.30.040. 
 

3.13 Complainants and respondents shall cooperate with the attorney general, including by 
providing access to papers or other documents. RCW 59.30.040(4)(a). 
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3.14 Failure to cooperate with the attorney general in the course of an investigation is a 
violation of RCW 59.30. RCW 59.30.040(4)(b). 
 

3.15 Through the Program, the Attorney General may issue an order for a Respondent to take 
affirmative actions that will carry out the purposes of RCW 59.30. RCW 59.30.040(7). 
 

3.16 The Attorney General must consider the severity and duration of the violations and the 
violations’ impact on other community residents when determining fines and penalties. 
RCW 59.30.040(6). 
 

3.17 The Attorney General has discretion to investigate complaints and has authority to issue 
orders for violations on issues outside the scope of the original complaint, including 
violations relating to non-complaining tenants. Narrows Real Estate, Inc. v. MHDRP, 
Consumer Prot. Div., 199 Wn. App. 842, 862, 401 P.3d 346, 356 (2017). 

 

IV. RESPONDENTS’ LEGAL VIOLATIONS 

4.1 Failure to Comply with Local Statutes - Violation of RCW 59.20.130(1). 

Respondents have violated the Airway Heights Municipal Code which states: 

It shall be the duty of every person in possession, charge or control of any 
premises to cause garbage and refuse to be removed and disposed of as 
herein required. 

Airway Heights Code § 8.04.130 

4.2 Failure to Maintain the Park – Violation of RCW 59.20.130(3) and (4). 

Respondents failed to enforce and maintain proper garbage disposal throughout the Park, 
resulting in a hazardous accumulation of waste. 

4.3 Unaddressed Rodent Infestation – Violation of RCW 59.20.130(5). 

Respondents did not take reasonable steps to investigate or exterminate a rodent issue after Mr. 
Carter raised concerns that the accumulation of garbage created a rodent problem. 

4.4 Failure to Cooperate with the Program (RCW 59.30.040(4)(b)) 

Respondents violated RCW 59.30 by failing to cooperate with the Manufactured Housing 
Dispute Resolution Program at any time during the investigation and dispute resolution process. 

V. CORRECTIVE ACTION 

Pursuant to RCW 59.30.040(5)(a) and (6), the corrective actions outlined below must be 
executed within fifteen (15) business days from the date of receipt of this notice. Failure to 
comply within this stipulated timeframe will result in the imposition of a two hundred and fifty 
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dollar fine ($250) per violation for each day the violation remains uncorrected. 
RCW 59.30.040(6). 

5.1 Respondents must comply with all requests by the Spokane Regional Health District 
related to clean-up of the Park. Respondents must promptly address the garbage 
accumulation issue, implement effective waste management and maintain the common 
premises to clean and orderly standards. Respondents must ensure a procedure is in place 
to enforce waste collection and disposal throughout the Park’s mobile home lots. 
 

5.2 Respondents must provide accurate contact information to the Department of Revenue, 
Mobile Housing Dispute Resolution Program, and Park tenants. 
 

5.3 Respondents must investigate and take reasonable steps to exterminate a rodent issue by 
contacting a local pest control agency for an inspection and completing any 
recommended follow-up measures. 

VI. ORDER FOR AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 
6.1 Pursuant to RCW 59.30.040(7), it is ordered that Respondents must provide the Program 

with a copy of a rent ledger detailing (1) all rent payment history at each of their parks, and 
(2) any rent increases issued since January 1, 2021. 

 
 
 

      Signed this 25th day of October, 2023. 
 
 
      MANUFACTURED HOUSING DISPUTE  
      RESOLUTION PROGRAM 
 
      ROBERT W. FERGUSON 
      Attorney General 
 
 
      /s Sebastian Miller 

SEBASTIAN MILLER WSBA #50261 
 
Enforcement Attorney, Mobile Housing Dispute 
Resolution Program 
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APPEAL RIGHTS 
 

Either party may appeal this Notice by requesting a hearing before an administrative law judge. 
If neither party appeals this Notice, the Notice of Violation becomes a final order of the Attorney 
General and is not subject to review by any court or agency. 
 
RCW 59.30.040 governs the parties’ appeal rights. A copy of RCW 59.30.040 is attached. An 
appeal of this Notice requesting a hearing must be: 

• In writing, stating the basis for the appeal and the specific remedy sought 
• Signed by the appealing party  
• Received by Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program within fifteen (15) 

business days of the party’s receipt of this notice  
• Mailed or delivered to:  

Attorney General’s Office 
Manufactured Housing Dispute Resolution Program 
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000, TB-14 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  

 
If a timely appeal is received, the Program will coordinate with the Office of Administrative 
Hearings to schedule a hearing. In an appeal you will bear the cost of you own legal expenses. 
An administrative law judge will hear and receive pertinent evidence and testimony and decide 
whether a violation of the MHLTA has occurred by a preponderance of the evidence. The 
administrative law judge’s decision will constitute the final agency order of the Program. A final 
order may be appealed to superior court according to instructions included in a decision. 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that I caused a copy of this document to be served on all parties or their counsel of 
record on the date below as follows: 
 

Lawson-Campbell Mobile Home Park 
PO Box 1035 
Woodinville, WA 98072 
 
Lawson-Campbell Mobile Home Park 
12527 W 20th Ave 
Airway Heights, WA 99001 
 

☐Legal Messenger 
☒First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid 
☒Certified Mail, Receipt Requested 
☐County E-Service 
☐Email 

Otto Investments 3 LLC 
PO Box 1035 
Woodinville, WA 98072 
 
Otto Investments 3 LLC 
12470 NE 162nd St 
Woodinville, WA 98072 
 
ottoinvest@comcast.net 
 

☐Legal Messenger 
☒First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid 
☒Certified Mail, Receipt Requested 
☐County E-Service 
☒Email 

R.C. Schwartz & Associates, Inc. 
159 S Cowley St 
Spokane, WA 99202 
info@rcschwartz.com 
rentals@rcschwartz.com 

☐Legal Messenger 
☒First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid 
☒Certified Mail, Receipt Requested 
☐County E-Service 
☒Email 

Kelle Winkler 
12470 NE 162nd St 
Woodinville, WA 98072 

☒Legal Messenger 
☒First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid 
☒Certified Mail, Receipt Requested 
☐County E-Service 
☐Email 

Kevin Ginnever 
3604 42nd Ave NE 
Seattle, WA 98105 

☒Legal Messenger 
☒First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid 
☒Certified Mail, Receipt Requested 
☐County E-Service 
☐Email 
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Daniel Carter 
PO Box 241 
Airway Heights, WA 99001 
c0d3a55@gmail.com 

☐Legal Messenger 
☒First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid 
☒Certified Mail, Receipt Requested 
☐County E-Service 
☒Email 

 
 I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Washington that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 
 
DATED this 25th day of October, 2023, at Seattle, Washington. 
 
      /s Sebastian Miller 
      SEBASTIAN MILLER 
      Assistant Attorney General 
 



EXHIBIT 1 





EXHIBIT 2 



1 
 

 
 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
Environmental Public Health Division 

 
 

 
TO:  Complaint File- Otto Investment Properties (Airway Heights) 
 
FROM: Vikki Barthels   
 
DATE: 10/18/2023  
  
RE: Site visit on 10/16/2023 
 
The following photos were taken by Vikki Barthels on 10/16/2023: 

  

 



Otto Investment properties (10/16/2023 site visit)  
 



Otto Investment properties (10/16/2023 site visit)  
 



Otto Investment properties (10/16/2023 site visit)  
 



Otto Investment properties (10/16/2023 site visit)  
 



Otto Investment properties (10/16/2023 site visit)  
 



Otto Investment properties (10/16/2023 site visit)  
 



Otto Investment properties (10/16/2023 site visit)  
 



Otto Investment properties (10/16/2023 site visit)  
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West's Revised Code of Washington Annotated
Title 59. Landlord and Tenant (Refs & Annos)

Chapter 59.30. Manufactured/Mobile Home Communities--Dispute Resolution and Registration

West's RCWA 59.30.040

59.30.040. Dispute resolution program--Complaint process

Effective: July 22, 2007
Currentness

(1) An aggrieved party has the right to file a complaint with the attorney general alleging a violation of chapter 59.20 RCW.

(2) Upon receiving a complaint under this chapter, the attorney general must:

(a) Inform the complainant of any notification requirements under RCW 59.20.080 for tenant violations or RCW 59.20.200 for
landlord violations and encourage the complainant to appropriately notify the respondent of the complaint; and

(b) If a statutory time period is applicable, inform the complainant of the time frame that the respondent has to remedy the
complaint under RCW 59.20.080 for tenant violations or RCW 59.20.200 for landlord violations.

(3) After receiving a complaint under this chapter, the attorney general shall initiate the manufactured/mobile home dispute
resolution program by investigating the alleged violations at its discretion and, if appropriate, facilitating negotiations between
the complainant and the respondent.

(4)(a) Complainants and respondents shall cooperate with the attorney general in the course of an investigation by (i) responding
to subpoenas issued by the attorney general, which may consist of providing access to papers or other documents, and (ii)
providing access to the manufactured/mobile home facilities relevant to the investigation. Complainants and respondents must
respond to attorney general subpoenas within thirty days.

(b) Failure to cooperate with the attorney general in the course of an investigation is a violation of this chapter.

(5) If after an investigation the attorney general determines that an agreement cannot be negotiated between the parties, the
attorney general shall make a written determination on whether a violation of chapter 59.20 RCW has occurred.

(a) If the attorney general finds by a written determination that a violation of chapter 59.20 RCW has occurred, the attorney
general shall deliver a written notice of violation to the respondent who committed the violation by certified mail. The notice of
violation must specify the violation, the corrective action required, the time within which the corrective action must be taken,
the penalties including fines, other penalties, and actions that will result if corrective action is not taken within the specified time
period, and the process for contesting the determination, fines, penalties, and other actions included in the notice of violation

https://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/WashingtonStatutesCourtRules?transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0 
https://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/WashingtonStatutesCourtRules?guid=N6AC16D509D6511DABE2EFA883A08D708&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0 
https://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=l&cite=lk(WASTT59R)&originatingDoc=N589BC92066C411DCB0E0A5A092926BB6&refType=CM&sourceCite=West%27s+RCWA+59.30.040&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&pubNum=1000259&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) 
https://www.westlaw.com/Browse/Home/StatutesCourtRules/WashingtonStatutesCourtRules?guid=N640D51705FC611DCB962C2B5450150BB&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)&rs=clbt1.0&vr=3.0 
https://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000259&cite=WAST59.20.080&originatingDoc=N589BC92066C411DCB0E0A5A092926BB6&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) 
https://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000259&cite=WAST59.20.200&originatingDoc=N589BC92066C411DCB0E0A5A092926BB6&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) 
https://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000259&cite=WAST59.20.080&originatingDoc=N589BC92066C411DCB0E0A5A092926BB6&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) 
https://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000259&cite=WAST59.20.200&originatingDoc=N589BC92066C411DCB0E0A5A092926BB6&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) 
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through an administrative hearing. The attorney general must deliver to the complainant a copy of the notice of violation by
certified mail.

(b) If the attorney general finds by a written determination that a violation of chapter 59.20 RCW has not occurred, the attorney
general shall deliver a written notice of nonviolation to both the complainant and the respondent by certified mail. The notice
of nonviolation must include the process for contesting the determination included in the notice of nonviolation through an
administrative hearing.

(6) Corrective action must take place within fifteen business days of the respondent's receipt of a notice of violation, except as
required otherwise by the attorney general, unless the respondent has submitted a timely request for an administrative hearing to
contest the notice of violation as required under subsection (8) of this section. If a respondent, which includes either a landlord
or a tenant, fails to take corrective action within the required time period and the attorney general has not received a timely
request for an administrative hearing, the attorney general may impose a fine, up to a maximum of two hundred fifty dollars
per violation per day, for each day that a violation remains uncorrected. The attorney general must consider the severity and
duration of the violation and the violation's impact on other community residents when determining the appropriate amount of
a fine or the appropriate penalty to impose on a respondent. If the respondent shows upon timely application to the attorney
general that a good faith effort to comply with the corrective action requirements of the notice of violation has been made and
that the corrective action has not been completed because of mitigating factors beyond the respondent's control, the attorney
general may delay the imposition of a fine or penalty.

(7) The attorney general may issue an order requiring the respondent, or its assignee or agent, to cease and desist from an
unlawful practice and take affirmative actions that in the judgment of the attorney general will carry out the purposes of this
chapter. The affirmative actions may include, but are not limited to, the following:

(a) Refunds of rent increases, improper fees, charges, and assessments collected in violation of this chapter;

(b) Filing and utilization of documents that correct a statutory or rule violation; and

(c) Reasonable action necessary to correct a statutory or rule violation.

(8) A complainant or respondent may request an administrative hearing before an administrative law judge under chapter 34.05
RCW to contest:

(a) A notice of violation issued under subsection (5)(a) of this section or a notice of nonviolation issued under subsection (5)
(b) of this section;

(b) A fine or other penalty imposed under subsection (6) of this section; or

(c) An order to cease and desist or an order to take affirmative actions under subsection (7) of this section.

The complainant or respondent must request an administrative hearing within fifteen business days of receipt of a notice of
violation, notice of nonviolation, fine, other penalty, order, or action. If an administrative hearing is not requested within this
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time period, the notice of violation, notice of nonviolation, fine, other penalty, order, or action constitutes a final order of the
attorney general and is not subject to review by any court or agency.

(9) If an administrative hearing is initiated, the respondent and complainant shall each bear the cost of his or her own legal
expenses.

(10) The administrative law judge appointed under chapter 34.12 RCW shall:

(a) Hear and receive pertinent evidence and testimony;

(b) Decide whether the evidence supports the attorney general finding by a preponderance of the evidence; and

(c) Enter an appropriate order within thirty days after the close of the hearing and immediately mail copies of the order to the
affected parties.

The order of the administrative law judge constitutes the final agency order of the attorney general and may be appealed to the
superior court under chapter 34.05 RCW.

(11) When the attorney general imposes a fine, refund, or other penalty against a respondent, the respondent may not seek
any recovery or reimbursement of the fine, refund, or other penalty from a complainant or from other manufactured/mobile
home tenants.

(12) All receipts from the imposition of fines or other penalties collected under this section other than those due to a complainant
must be deposited into the manufactured/mobile home dispute resolution program account created in RCW 59.30.070.

(13) This section is not exclusive and does not limit the right of landlords or tenants to take legal action against another party as
provided in chapter 59.20 RCW or otherwise. Exhaustion of the administrative remedy provided in this chapter is not required
before a landlord or tenants may bring a legal action. This section does not apply to unlawful detainer actions initiated under
RCW 59.20.080 prior to the filing and service of an unlawful detainer court action; however, a tenant is not precluded from
seeking relief under this chapter if the complaint claims the notice of termination violates RCW 59.20.080 prior to the filing
and service of an unlawful detainer action.

Credits
[2007 c 431 § 4, eff. July 22, 2007.]

OFFICIAL NOTES

Implementation--2007 c 431: See note following RCW 59.30.010.

Notes of Decisions (3)

https://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000259&cite=WAST59.30.070&originatingDoc=N589BC92066C411DCB0E0A5A092926BB6&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) 
https://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000259&cite=WAST59.20.080&originatingDoc=N589BC92066C411DCB0E0A5A092926BB6&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) 
https://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000259&cite=WAST59.20.080&originatingDoc=N589BC92066C411DCB0E0A5A092926BB6&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) 
https://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=l&pubNum=1077005&cite=UUID(I2AA369A007-C011DC8554E-A5201DEAAD3)&originatingDoc=N589BC92066C411DCB0E0A5A092926BB6&refType=SL&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) 
https://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000259&cite=WAST59.30.010&originatingDoc=N589BC92066C411DCB0E0A5A092926BB6&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) 
https://www.westlaw.com/Link/RelatedInformation/NotesofDecisions?docGuid=N589BC92066C411DCB0E0A5A092926BB6&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=NotesOfDecision&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation) 
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West's RCWA 59.30.040, WA ST 59.30.040
Current with all legislation from the 2023 Regular and First Special Sessions of the Washington Legislature. Some statute
sections may be more current, see credits for details

End of Document © 2023 Thomson Reuters. No claim to original U.S. Government Works.
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